

Our Reference: FOI000898

BY EMAIL ONLY

11 October 2017

Dear Mrs Newsom

Request for Information

Thank you for your email dated 19 August 2017 requesting information on asbestos and air surveys at the Daedalus site. For ease of reference your request is below:

"Re demolition works undertaken at Daedalus, Lee-on-Solent. Please supply the following covering the period 2013 to date you receive this request.

1. Asbestos survey(s) for demolition purposes 2. Licensed asbestos contractor clearance certificates (including air tests) 3. Related plan of work and waste disposal records (waste transfer notes, etc.)"

We have now had an opportunity to investigate your request. We hold a large number of files which fall within the scope of your request and due to the file sizes, we are not able to provide these as an email attachment, however the following is a link to a web address where the information can be downloaded:

https://reader.egress.com/remote.aspx/61acb1a69dd34d05865158addb068d49. Please let me know if you are unable to access this link.

The information is released in full, save for redactions of personal data – such as names, signatures, phone numbers and other potentially identifying information such as vehicle registration numbers. These redactions have been made under Section 40(2) Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Personal data of a third party.

Section 40(2) – Personal Data of a third party

Section 40(2) of the Act permits a public authority to withhold information where disclosure would be in breach of any of the Principles of the Data Protection Act. Disclosure of the redacted information within the documents would be likely to breach the First Data Protection Principle, as it would exceed the Data Subjects' expectations as to how their information would be processed. This exemption is absolute and therefore no public interest test needs to be carried out to apply the exemption.



If you have any questions regarding this response or any further queries you can contact us at the following addresses and quote your unique reference number found at the top of this letter:

Email: mail@homesandcommunities.co.uk

Mail: Information Access Officer
Homes and Communities Agency
Fry Building
2 Marsham Street
London
SW1P 4DF

If you are unhappy with the way Homes and Communities Agency has handled your request you may ask for an internal review. You should contact

General Counsel Homes and Communities Agency Fry Building 2 Marsham Street London SW1P 4DF

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Online: https://ico.org.uk/concerns/getting/

Yours sincerely

Robert Bean Legal and Information Officer Homes and Communities Agency